

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 13-5228

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**THE TRUMPETER SWAN SOCIETY, et al.
Appellants**

v.

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al
Appellees**

and

**NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
ASSOCIATION OF BATTERY RECYCLERS, INC.,
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, and
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL**

Intervenor-Appellees

Appeal From The U.S. District Court For The District Of Columbia,
No. 1:12c.929
(Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

**FINAL JOINT BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES
NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
ASSOCIATION OF BATTERY RECYCLERS, INC.,
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL, AND
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

Counsel for parties listed inside cover.

Robert N. Steinwurtzel
Michael Steven Snarr
Thomas Edward Hogan
Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
202-861-1500
rsteinwurtzel@bakerlaw.com
thogan@bakerlaw.com
msnarr@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc.*

Anna M. Seidman
Safari Club International
501 2nd Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-543-8733
aseidman@safariclub.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-Appellee
Safari Club International*

Christopher L. Bell
Greenberg Traurig LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77002
(713)374-3556
bellc@gtlaw.com

*Attorney for Intervenor-Appellee
National Shooting Sports Foundation,
Inc.*

Of Counsel
Lawrence G. Keane
General Counsel
National Shooting Sports Foundation
11 Mile High Road
Newton, CT 06470-2359
(203)426-1320

Christopher A. Conte
National Rifle Association
11250 Waples Mill Road, Suite 5N
Fairfax, VA 22030
703-267-1166
cconte@nrahq.org

*Attorney for Intervenor-Appellee
National Rifle Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Statement Of Issues.....	1
Statute And Regulations	2
Statement Of Facts.....	3
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Statutory And Factual Background.....	7
A. Overview Of Domestic Ammunition Manufacturing.....	7
B. The Limited Jurisdiction Of The Toxic Substances Control Act.....	8
C. TSCA Section 21 Petition Process.....	9
D. The Use Of FAET Funds For Wildlife Conservation.....	10
II. EPA Properly Exercised Its Discretion When It Determined That Appellants’ 2012 Submission Was Not A New Petition Under Section Of TSCA	12
A. EPA Must Have Discretion To Determine What Constitutes A TSCA § 21 Petition.....	14
B. EPA Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion In Rejecting The 2012 Submission.....	15
1. The Submissions Concern The Same Subject Matter	17
2. Appellants Did Not Seek Different Relief.....	17
3. The Identity Of The Essential Parties Is The Same.....	18
4. The 2012 Submission Did Not Present Significant or Relevant New Information.....	20
5. Temporal Relationship Between Submissions	21

III. EPA Correctly Concluded That It Does Not Have TSCA
Jurisdiction To Regulate Ammunition 21

A. Congress Expressly Excluded Cartridges And Shells
From The Jurisdiction Of TSCA 22

B. EPA’s Conclusion That It Does Not Have The Authority
To Regulate Ammunition Under TSCA Is A Reasonable
Interpretation Of Its Jurisdiction Under The Statute 26

C. The Legislative History Is Clear That Congress Did Not
Intend To Allow EPA To Regulate Traditional
Ammunition 28

D. CBD’s Reading Of TSCA Is Unreasonable..... 33

E. Appellants’ Reading Of The FAET Is Unreasonable 34

Conclusion 37

Certificate Of Compliance 39

Certificate Of Service..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Jackson</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011)	4, 3, 12
* <i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 26, 27
* <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	22, 27
<i>Comm. for Hand Gun Control, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 388 F. Supp. 216 (D.D.C. 1974)	31
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Dept. of Health and Welfare v. Block</i> , 784 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Reilly</i> , 909 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Thomas</i> , 657 F. Supp. 302 (D.D.C. 1987)	16
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 201 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2001)	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	26
<i>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ohio. 1999)	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 531 F.2d 510 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	13
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc.</i> <i>v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	14
<i>Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
* <i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13
<i>Udall v. States of Wisc., Colo., and Minn.</i> , 306 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	10
<i>W. Fuels-Utah, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health</i> <i>Review Comm'n</i> , 870 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	26
* <i>Walker v. EPA</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1568 (S.D. Tex. 1992).....	16
<i>Williams Cos. v. FERC</i> , 345 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(5).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(5)(E).....	30
* 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2629.....	vii

15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(A).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B)(i).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B)(ii).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B)(iii).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B)(iv).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B)(v).....	6, 9, 22
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B)(vi).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2620.....	1, 9
15 U.S.C. § 2620(b)(3).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2620(b)(4)(A).....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 2620(b)(4)(B)(ii).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 669b(a)(1).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 669b(c)(2).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 669b(c)(3).....	10
16 U.S.C. §§ 669-669i.....	vii, 10
26 U.S.C. § 4181.....	9, 22

Other Authorities

Dennis B. Wilson, <i>What You Can't Have Won't Hurt You! The Real Safety Objective of the Firearms Safety and Consumer Protection Act</i> , 53 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 225 (2006).....	31
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1341 (1976), <i>reprinted in 5 Environmental and Natural Resources Policy Division, Library of Congress, Legislative History of the Toxic Substances Control Act (1976)</i>	28, 32

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1679 (1976), *reprinted in 5 Environmental and Natural Resources Policy Division, Library of Congress, Legislative History of the Toxic Substances Act* (1976)..... 29

Merriam-Webster. *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>.... 23

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, BUDGET JUSTIFICATIONS AND PERFORMANCE INFORMATION, FISCAL YEAR 2011..... 11

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, BUDGET JUSTIFICATIONS AND PERFORMANCE INFORMATION, FISCAL YEAR 2013..... vii, 11, 12

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1993)..... 23

Rules

Rev. Rul. 68-463, 1968-2 C.B. 507 36

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 53.11 22, 27

27 C.F.R. § 53.61(b)(2)..... 28

75 Fed. Reg. 58,377 (Sept. 24, 2010) vii, 3, 27
